

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, and
LILLY USA, LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-81-SEB-MJD

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
PLAINTIFF'S NEW COUNTS X-XIII; REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT; OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT; AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW HRSA’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE TO PROCEED AGAINST LILLY..... 13

A. HRSA CORRECTLY FOUND THAT LILLY IS VIOLATING ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATION 13

B. HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTER IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE 340B STATUTE, AND IS BOTH SUBSTANTIVELY AND PROCEDURALLY COMPLIANT WITH THE APA. 26

1. HRSA’s determination that Lilly is flouting its statutory obligation is neither arbitrary nor capricious..... 26

2. The APA’s notice-and-comment requirement is inapplicable to HRSA’s 340B violation letter. 29

C. HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTER DOES NOT EFFECT A TAKING 31

D. THE *ASTRA* DECISION DOES NOT COMPEL A DIFFERENT RESULT..... 37

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE-DISPUTE RESOLUTION MECHANISM MANDATED BY CONGRESS WAS LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED 40

A. ARTHREX CONFIRMS THAT ADR BOARD MEMBERS ARE LAWFULLY APPOINTED INFERIOR OFFICERS..... 40

B. CONGRESS PROPERLY VESTED ADJUDICATION OF STATUTORILY CREATED 340B CLAIMS BEFORE THE AGENCY..... 45

C. HHS FULLY COMPLIED WITH NOTICE AND COMMENT IN PROMULGATING THE ADR RULE..... 50

D. THE ADR RULE IS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR CONTRARY TO LAW..... 52

III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENJOIN HRSA’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE 53

A. LILLY HAS NOT ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM..... 53

B. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR ALLOWING HRSA TO PROCEED WITH ENFORCEMENT AGAINST LILLY..... 57

CONCLUSION 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998)31

Am. Federation of Gov’t Empls. v. Rumsfeld,
262 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2001)38

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS,
No. 4:20-cv-8806 YGR, 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021).....34

Am. Med. Ass’n v. United States,
887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989)52

Ariz. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Betlach,
865 F. Supp. 2d 984 (D. Ariz. 2012)55

Ass’n for Regulatory Reform v. Pierce,
849 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....31

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)19, 49

Baker Cty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)33

Beard v. Braunstein,
914 F.2d 434 (3rd Cir. 1990).....49

Beckem v. Minott,
No. 1:14-cv-668 JMS MJD, 2015 WL 3613714 (S.D. Ind. June 9, 2015).....33

Berman v. Parker,
348 U.S. 26 (1954).....34, 35

Bimini Superfast Operations LLC v. Winkowski,
994 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

Bombard v. Fort Wayne Newspapers, Inc.,
92 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1996)52

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)27

Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington,
538 U.S. 216 (2003)35

Burgess v. Lowery,
201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000)36

Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly,
596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010), *vacated and remanded sub nom.*,
Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc., 565 U.S. 606 (2012)55

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)21

Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder,
846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012).....54, 55, 56

Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.,
550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)34

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)47, 48

Chevron Oil Co. v. Andrus,
588 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979).....43

Cierco v. Len,
190 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2016).....51

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999)36

Columbus Regional Hosp. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Admin.,
No. 1:10-cv-1168 SEB MJD, 2012 WL 13027087 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2012).....30

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....57

Costello v. Grundon,
651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)38

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....50, 51

Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n of Allen Cty.,
306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)33, 34

Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855).....49

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)29

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994)36

Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.,
565 U.S. 606 (2012)55

E. St. Louis Laborers’ Local 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.,
414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)54

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)45

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)31

Eglen v. Am. Oneline, Inc.,
No. TH00-0135-C-M/H, 2001 WL 1028851 (S.D. Ind. June 19, 2001)52

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)27

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....26, 27, 29

GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield,
922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019)53

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33 (1989).....46, 47

Hall v. Sweet,
666 F. App’x 469 (6th Cir. 2016).....36

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)33, 34, 35

Herb Reed Enterprises, LLC v. Fla. Entertainment Mgmt., Inc.,
736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013).....55

Hunter v. FERC,
527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007).....56

In re N.A. Refractories Co.,
542 B.R. 350 (W.D. Penn. 2015)55

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)50, 51

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)31

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)35

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. Duncan,
771 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1985)34

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)36

LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy,
679 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010).....55

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)32, 36

Metropolitan School District of Wayne Township v. Davila (Davila),
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992).....29, 30

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)53, 54

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)37

Morrow v. Clayton,
326 F.2d 36 (10th Cir. 1963)43

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U. S. 29 (1983).....27

N. Marian Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....57

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....46

National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius (NFIB),
567 U.S. 519 (2012)36

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....33

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp.,
503 U.S. 407 (1992)34, 35

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)57

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,
483 U.S. 825 (1987)35

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell,
No. GJH-15-852, 2015 WL 1962240 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2015).....54

Patriot Homes, Inc. v. Forest River Housing, Inc.,
512 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2008)58

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)32

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990)51

PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams, Co.,
151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998)58

Production Tool v. Employment & Training Admin.,
688 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1982).....30

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co. (Monsanto),
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....32, 33, 35, 36

Rush v. Hillside Buffalo, LLC,
314 F. Supp. 3d 477 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)56

Se. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)33

Seaside Civic League, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
No. 14-cv-1823, 2014 WL 2192052 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....57

Sekula v. FDIC,
39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994).....30

Singer v. City of New York,
417 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)32

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)38

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)32, 33, 37

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)46, 47, 48

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)46, 48

Timberlake v. Buss,
No. 1:06-cv-1859 RLY WTL, 2007 WL 1280664 (S.D. Ind. May 1, 2007)54

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
384 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff’d*, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C.Cir.2006)56

United States v. An Article of Device . . . Diapulse, etc.,
768 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985)27

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
No. 19-1434, 2021 WL 2519433 (U.S. June 21, 2021)*passim*

United States v. Atlantic Research Corporation,
551 U.S. 128 (2007)15

United States v. Wabi,
850 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2017)33

Valencia v. City of Springfield,
883 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2018)53, 54

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)50

Warger v. Shauers,
574 U.S. 40 (2014)31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....51

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)50

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)50

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)29

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....52

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)51

35 U.S.C. § 642

35 U.S.C. § 6(c)41

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)	13, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(iii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)	2
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(B)(i)	41
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(B)(iv)	27
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(C)	42
44 U.S.C. § 1507	51
Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992).....	15
Constitution	
U.S. Constitution art. II, §2, cl. 2.....	44
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	58
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 10.11(b)(2).....	15
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)	<i>passim</i>
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)	32
75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010)	23
78 Fed. Reg. 12,702 (Feb. 25, 2013)	51
79 Fed. Reg. 19,848 (Apr. 10, 2014)	51
82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017)	14
83 Fed. Reg. 60,804 (Nov. 27, 2018).....	51
84 Fed. Reg. 37,821 (Aug. 2, 2019).....	51
85 Fed. Reg. 80, 632 (Dec. 14, 2020)	53

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992).....7, 34

S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992).....18

Other Authorities

Aaron Vandervelde *curriculum vitae*, https://media.thinkbrg.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/27145336/Vandervelde_Aaron_CV.pdf.....21

Aaron Vandervelde, et al, *For-Profit Pharmacy Participation in the 340B Program* (October 2020), https://media.thinkbrg.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/06150726/BRG-ForProfitPharmacyParticipation340B_2020.pdf.....21
